
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 20-1234

TELESAT CANADA, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

MAKAN DELRAHIM
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
MATTHEW C. MANDELBERG
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL

ASHLEY S. BOIZELLE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

PAMELA L. SMITH
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	3
Questions Presented	3
Statutes and Regulations	4
Counterstatement.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. Section 9 of the Communications Act	4
B. The Commission’s Prior Examination Of Its Authority To Impose Regulatory Fees On Non-U.S. Licensed Satellites.	5
C. The RAY BAUM’S Act.....	8
II. The Proceeding Below	9
III. The Order on Review	10
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That It Has The Authority To Assess Space Station Regulatory Fees On Non-U.S. Licensed Space Stations Granted U.S. Market Access.	18

A.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That, Despite Its Prior Contrary Interpretation, Section 9 Does Not Prohibit It From Subjecting Non-U.S. Licensed Space Stations With U.S. Market Access To Space Station Regulatory Fees.....	18
B.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Non-U.S. Licensed Space Stations With U.S. Market Access Should Be Subjected To Regulatory Fees.....	26
II.	Congress Did Not Ratify The Commission’s Prior Interpretation Of Section 9.....	29
III.	The Commission Provided Ample Notice That It Was Thinking Of Reconsidering Its Prior Interpretation Of Section 9.....	32
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*	<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33, 36
	<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	20
	<i>Boy’s Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	29
	<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
	<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
	<i>Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32
	<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18
*	<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	26
	<i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
	<i>Comsat v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1419 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
	<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33
*	<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	26
	<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 714 F.2d 1290, 1297 (5th Cir. 1983).....	36
	<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , 930 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	36
	<i>LaRouche’s Comm. for a New Bretton Woods v. FEC</i> , 439 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
	<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
	<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (2019).....	26

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Ne. Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>PanAmSat Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>PSSI Global Servs, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 20-1142, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2020)	27, 32
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	24
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	20

STATUTES

<i>Amendment of the Commission’s Regulatory Policies to Allow Non-U.S. Licensed Space Stations to Provide Domestic and International Satellite Service in the United States</i> , Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 24094 (1997).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 1995</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 13512 (1995).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 1999</i> , Report and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 9868 (1999)	7, 21
<i>Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2013; Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2008</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 28 FCC Rcd 7790 (2013).....	8

<i>Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2014; Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2013; Procedures for Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, and Order, 29 FCC Rcd 6417 (2014)</i>	8
<i>Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2014; Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees for Fiscal Year 2013; Procedures for Assessment and Collection of Regulatory Fees, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd 10767 (2014)</i>	8

REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2).....	36
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4
47 U.S.C. § 159	1, 8, 17
* 47 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	18
47 U.S.C. § 159(a) (1994).....	4, 30
47 U.S.C. § 159(b).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 159(b)(2)(A) (1994).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 159(c).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(A)	10
* 47 U.S.C. § 159(d).....	9, 11, 15, 19, 31
* 47 U.S.C. § 159(e).....	9, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 159(e)(1).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 159(e)(1)(C).....	31

47 U.S.C. § 159(g) (1994).....	4, 19
47 U.S.C. § 159(h) (1994).....	5, 30
47 U.S.C. § 159a	8
47 U.S.C. § 159a(b)(2)	31
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018).....	8, 30
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat 312 (1993)	4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.1156(a).....	19
47 C.F.R. § 1.1166	11
47 C.F.R. § 25.137	7, 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. Conf. Rep. No. 213, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	6, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 207, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	6, 21, 22

OTHER MATERIALS

85 Fed. Reg. 37364 (2020).....	3
Exec. Order No. 11,966, 42 Fed. Reg. 4331 (1977)	6
Exec. Order No. 12,238, 45 Fed. Reg. 60,877 (1980)	6
INTELSAT Agreement, 15 U.S.T. 7305 (1964).....	5
INTELSAT Agreement, 23 U.S.T. 3813 (1971).....	5
INTELSAT Agreement, 36 U.S.T 1 (1979).....	5
